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Notes to the interim financial report

1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.


The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 January 2002.


The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2002 except for:-


a)
adoption of MASB19, Events After the Balance Sheet Date for the treatment of proposed dividend. The effect of the change is disclosed as follows:




Condensed consolidated balance sheet





As previously




As restated
    stated



Proposed dividend
-


12,040



Revenue reserves

229,596

217,556

2.
Audit qualifications

The audit report of the Group’s most recent annual financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2002 was not qualified.

3.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s operations have not been affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

4.
Unusual items


There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cashflow during the financial period under review because of their nature, size or incidence.
5.
Changes in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates for the financial period ended 31 October 2002.

6.
Debt and equity securities

There has been no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy back, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period ended 31 October 2002.

7.
Dividend paid


In respect of the year ended 31 January 2002:



RM’000


Ordinary



Final dividend; 2 sen per share



less 28% tax
12,040

On 26 September 2002, the Board of Directors had declared an interim dividend of 1 sen per share, less 28% tax in respect of the financial year ending 31 January 2003 (2002 – 3 sen per share, tax exempt) which will be paid on 27 December 2002.
8.
Segment Reporting


The Group’s segmental report for the financial year to-date are as follows:-


 Mining 
Infrastructure
      Utilities 
Engineering  
Manufacturing
Others 
Eliminations 
Total 


     RM'000
RM'000 
RM'000 
RM'000 
RM'000 
  RM'000 
RM'000 
 RM'000



Revenue

Subsidiaries

  
  External
483
13,371
-

125,311
30,668
1,537
-

171,370

   
  Inter company 


  segment
-

-

-

30,084
-

-

(30,084)
-



   483
13,371
-

155,395
30,668
1,537
(30,084)
171,370


Results

Segment profit

  /(loss)
(302)
10,275
-

8,433
4,831
(11,860)
-

11,377

Interest Income








11,367

Finance cost








(7,363)

Share of results 

-

116,658
2,188
10,250
(845)


128,251

  
  of associated 


  company

Non operating items







 10,467

Profit before








154,099

  taxation 

Taxation








(46,812)

Profit after 

  taxation








107,287

Minority interests








(16,051)

Net profit for the 







91,236
  
  period


9.
Property, plant and equipment

The carrying value of land and building is based on the valuation incorporated in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2002.

10.
Events subsequent to the balance sheet date
Subsequent to the period ended 31 October 2002, the Company completed the acquisition of 50.1% equity interest in Pelabuhan Tanjung Pelepas (PTP) as disclosed in note 21(a).

11.
Changes in composition of the Group
On 23 October 2002, a 75% owned subsidiary, MMC Engineering Group Berhad (MMCE) announced that it has on 18 October 2002 entered into a joint venture (JV) agreement with Impian Jitu Sdn Bhd to form a joint venture company (JV Co). The salient terms of the JV agreements are as follows:-

-
Investment amount by MMCE:RM10 million.

-
Respective parties’ interest in the JV Co:



MMCE
:
20%



Impian Jitu Sdn Bhd
:
80%

-
Paid-up capital of the JV Co : RM50 million

-
MMCE’s source of funding : internally generated funds.

The principal activity of the JV Co is to develop a public light rail system with intention to design and build urban transportation projects in Malaysia.

The JV investment will not have any effect on the share capital of MMCE and will not have any material impact on the net tangible assets and earnings of MMCE Group for the immediate financial year ending 31 January 2003.

12.
Changes in contingent liabilities

a)
The Australian tax authority has indicated that a subsidiary, Golden Solitaire (Australia) B.V., may be subject to a capital gains tax liability of RM230 million in respect of a disposal of shares in 1998.  The issue arises as a result of a change in foreign tax legislation around the time of the disposal.


No provision has been made in the financial statements as the Group has received further legal advice to confirm that any gain should be protected from taxation by the operation of a tax treaty and that the disposal should not be subject to capital gains tax.

b)
During the financial year todate, a subsidiary, MMC Engineering Group Berhad (MMCE), issued a parental undertaking for the completion of a contract amounting to USD3.2 million.


Other than the above, contingent liabilities may arise from matters disclosed in note 24.

13.
Capital commitments


There were no material capital commitments to be incurred by the Group as at the date of this report.

Additional information required by the KLSE’s Listing Requirements

14.
Review of performance


Group profit before tax for the year to-date 31 October 2002 decreased to RM154.1 million from RM236.9 million in the previous year. Higher profit in the previous year was due to non-recurring and non-operating items comprising principally gain on disposal of investments of RM95.8 million.

15.
Variation of results against preceding quarter


The Group recorded profit before tax of RM49.1 million for the current quarter compared to RM42.9 million in the preceding quarter. The lower profit in the previous quarter was due to the non-operating charge of RM6.8 million arising from exploration projects and allowance for diminution in value of investments.
16.
Current prospects


The Board expects the Group operating results for the current financial year ending 31 January 2003 to be lower than those achieved in 2001/2002 following the acquisition and consolidation of Pelabuhan Tanjung Pelepas (PTP) results as the Group’s investment in PTP has a long gestation period.

17.
Profit forecast
Profit forecast is done on a yearly basis and hence, it shall be reported in the next quarter.
18.
Tax expense

 3 months ended
9 months ended


   31 October
  31 October


2002
2001
2002
2001


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Current tax expense


Malaysian
-
current
(2,468)
(1,658)
(8,845)
(5,741)



-
prior year
2,843
   -

3,815
2,892

Deferred tax expense


Malaysian
-
prior year

412
   -   


412
   -

  





787
(1,658)
(4,618)
(2,849)

Tax expense on share of 

 profit of associates



-
current
(14,714)
(9,485)
(40,695)
(36,389)



-
prior year
   -   
   -   

(1,499)
   -


 



(13,927)
(11,143)
(46,812)
(39,238)

The Group’s effective tax rate is lower than the statutory tax rate mainly due to adjustment of over provision of prior year taxation of RM3.25 million by a subsidiary.

The high taxation charge for the share of results of associated companies is mainly because certain expenses are disallowed for tax purposes.

19.
Unquoted investments and landed properties


There were no profits on sale of unquoted investments and properties as there were no disposals during the current financial year to date.

20.
Quoted investments

a)
i.
On 16 and 17 October 2002, Tronoh Mines Malaysia Berhad (TMMB), a 52.3% owned subsidiary purchased 83,000 and 259,000 shares respectively in IJM Corporation Berhad.


ii.
During the financial year to-date, the Company purchased an additional 3,900,000 shares in Malakoff Berhad increasing the shareholding in Malakoff Berhad to 22.98%.


iii.
Disposal of quoted securities during the financial year to-date:


3 months ended
9 months ended




31 October 2002
31 October 2002




RM’000
  RM’000



Sale proceeds
 -  

25,836



Cost of investment
   -  

( 8,383)



Gain on disposal
   -  

 17,453
b)
Investments in quoted shares as at 31 October 2002:




At

At




At Cost
Book Value
Market Value



 RM’000
 RM’000
RM’000


Quoted in Malaysia


- Associated companies
834,765
834,765
879,777


- Other investments
  256,851
  256,851
  612,248



1,091,616
1,091,616
1,492,025

Quoted outside Malaysia



- Other investments
   13,172
   13,172
    3,776

Total quoted investments
1,104,788
1,104,788
1,495,801
21.
Status of corporate proposal announced
a)
On 26 November 2001, the Company entered into a Conditional Share Sale Agreement (SSA) with Seaport Terminal (Johore) Sdn Bhd (Seaport) for the proposed acquisition of 50.1% equity interest in Pelabuhan Tanjung Pelepas (PTP) comprising 25,050,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for a purchase consideration of RM1.605 billion. The Company is also obliged to purchase 50.1% of the obligations of Seaport with respect to all the existing and future issues of Redeemable Convertible Subordinated Loan as at the completion of all the conditions precedent specified in the SSA. Relevant approvals for the proposed acquisition have been obtained and the acquisition was completed on 10 December 2002.

b)
On 16 September 2002, Tronoh Mines Malaysia Berhad (TMMB), a 52.3% owned subsidiary via Aseambankers Malaysia Berhad submitted an application to the Securities Commission in relation to the proposed acquisitions of 19.58% equity interest and 19.90% of the existing unexercised warrants in IJM Corporation Berhad and 100% equity interest in Zelan Holdings (M) Sdn Bhd, a construction based group specializing in the construction of power plants. These proposals are subject to the approval of the relevant authorities and shareholders.

c)
On 4 October 2002, MMC Engineering Group Berhad (MMCE), announced its proposed rights issue of 31,630,893 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each on the basis of one (1) Rights Share for every one (1) existing ordinary share held in MMCE at an issue price and a date to be determined later.


The proposed rights issue will increase MMCE’s issued and paid-up share capital from RM31,630,893 as at 31 January 2002 to RM63,261,786 in order to meet the present requirement of the SC for companies listed on the Main Board of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange (KLSE) to have a minimum issued and paid up share capital of RM60,000,000.


The submission to the Securities Commission (SC) in relation to the proposed rights issue has been made on 25 November 2002, and MMCE Board expects the approval from the SC within six (6) months from the submission date.

22.
Borrowings




31 October 2002




 RM’000


Current



-
Short term loans
-
unsecured
114,578



-
Bank overdrafts
-
unsecured
     2,129







116,707


Non-current



-
Secured term loans
103,065

The above borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

23.
Off Balance Sheet financial instruments

During the financial year todate, the Group did not enter into any material contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.

24.
Changes in material litigation

a)
On 23 August 1999, a joint venture involving a subsidiary, MMC Engineering Services Sdn Bhd (MMCES) had instituted an arbitration proceeding against a client to claim an amount of RM24.3 million and HKD37.7 million for loss, expense and damages as a result of wrongful termination of contract.


The client had filed a counter claim of RM56.7 million against the joint venture. The matter has been referred to arbitration.


Tentative arbitration dates were fixed for 21 April 2003 to 25 April 2003. 

b)
A subsidiary, MMCES had received a notice of summons from one of its sub contractors amounting to RM2.5 million. The company had filed a counter suit of RM2.7 million against the sub contractor.

c)
The Company and TMMB have been served with a summons in respect of a claim for specific performance on the sale of shares in which TMMB is one of the shareholders following the non-completion of a sale and purchase agreement for a purchase consideration of RM4.3 million. The Company and TMMB have filed their statements of defence.


Other than the above, there are no material litigations against the Group for the financial year to date and to the date of announcement.

25.
Earnings per share

a)
Basic Earnings Per share


3 months ended
9 months ended



31.10.02
31.10.01
31.10.02
31.10.01

Net profit for the


  Period (RM’000)
34,597
49,138
91,236
159,058


Number of ordinary


  shares in issue 


  (’000)
836,139
836,139
836,139
836,139


Basic earnings per 


  share (sen)
4.14
5.88
10.91
19.02
b)
Diluted Earnings Per share


Not applicable.

By Order of the Board

Elina Mohamed

Muhammad Firdaus Abdullah

Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur

19 December 2002
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